

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Jerry Dovico, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Valley View Swine, LLC, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

Supreme Court No. 16-1006

Wapello County Case No.
LALA105144 – Division A

Appeal from the Iowa District Court in and for Wapello County
The Honorable Annette J. Scieszinski, Judge

**Defendants-Appellants Valley View Swine, LLC and
JBS Live Pork, LLC's Final Brief and

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	1
Routing Statement.....	4
Statement of the Case	5
Statement of Facts.....	8
Argument	21
A. Error Preservation and Standard of Review.....	21
B. The Iowa Constitution Empowers the Legislature to Limit Causes of Action and Restrict Recoverable Remedies	22
i. The legislature creates and defines causes of action	24
ii. The courts grant deference to the legislature’s policy determinations.....	26
C. The Legislature’s Extensive Police Power Extends to Regulation of Property and Professional Rights	27
i. The legislature may reasonably restrict property rights	28
ii. The legislature may reasonably restrict professional rights.....	30
D. Iowa Code Section 657.11 Permissibly Alters the Statutory and Common Law Animal Agriculture Nuisance Action to Eliminate Recovery of Special Damages	32
i. Iowa Code section 657.11 reflects a proper legislative balancing of interests pursuant to the General Assembly’s authority and role as law and policymaker for the State of Iowa	34
ii. The General Assembly lawfully determined that plaintiffs in nuisance cases such as this may not recover special damages	38

E. The District Court Erred Because Iowa Code Section 657.11 is Both Facially Constitutional and Constitutional as Applied.....	42
Conclusion	45
Request for Oral Argument.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	25
<i>New York Cent. R.R. v. White</i> , 243 U.S. 188 (1917).....	25
<i>Ducharme v. Merrill–Nat’l Labs.</i> , 574 F.2d 1307 (5th Cir. 1978).....	25
<i>Eddings ex rel. Eddings v. Volkswagenwerk, A.G.</i> , 835 F.2d 1369 (11th Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>Hammond v. United States</i> , 786 F.2d 8 (1st Cir. 1986)	25
<i>Johnson v. Am. Leather Specialties Corp.</i> , 578 F. Supp. 2d 1154 (N.D. Iowa 2008).....	25
State Cases	
<i>Bechtel v. City of Des Moines</i> , 225 N.W.2d 326 (Iowa 1975).....	24, 38
<i>Bormann v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 584 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 1998)	40
<i>Campbell v. Jackman Bros.</i> , 118 N.W. 755 (Iowa 1908).....	26
<i>City of Davenport v. Seymour</i> , 755 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2008).....	37, 38
<i>City of Sioux City v. Jacobsma</i> , 862 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2015)	32, 33
<i>Gacke v. Pork Xtra, L.L.C.</i> , 684 N.W.2d 168 (Iowa 2004)	23, 27, 38, 40, 42, 43
<i>Goodman v. City of Le Claire</i> , 587 N.W.2d 232 (Iowa 1998).....	25
<i>Gravert v. Nebergall</i> , 539 N.W.2d 184 (Iowa 1995)	27, 29
<i>Hensler v. City of Davenport</i> , 790 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 2010)	33
<i>Hines v. Illinois Cent. Gulf R.R.</i> , 330 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 1983)	29
<i>In Interest of C.S.</i> , 516 N.W.2d 851 (Iowa 1994).....	24, 38
<i>Knorr v. Beardsley</i> , 38 N.W.2d 236 (Iowa 1949).....	24, 26

<i>May’s Drug Stores, Inc. v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 242 Iowa 319 (1950).....	27, 28, 29
<i>McGuire v. Chicago, B. & Q. R. Co.</i> , 108 N.W. 902 (Iowa 1906)	26
<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 2 Iowa 230 (1855)	31
<i>Santo v. State</i> , 2 Iowa 165 (1855)	24, 27, 28, 29
<i>State v. Cronkhite</i> , 613 N.W.2d 664 (Iowa 2000).....	23, 24, 38
<i>State v. Groves</i> , 742 N.W.2d 90 (Iowa 2007)	21, 33
<i>State v. Harrington</i> , 296 N.W. 221 (Iowa 1941).....	30
<i>State v. Hernandez-Lopez</i> , 639 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2002)	33
<i>State v. Osborne</i> , 171 Iowa 678 (1915)	28
<i>State v. Seering</i> , 701 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 2005).....	22, 33
<i>Steinberg-Baum & Co. v. Countryman</i> , 77 N.W.2d 15 (Iowa 1956).....	26, 29
<i>Stewart v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 30 Iowa 9 (1870)	24, 26, 27
<i>Vilas v. Iowa State Bd. of Assessment & Review</i> , 223 Iowa 604 (1937).....	33
Constitutional Provisions	
Iowa Const. art. I, § 1.....	28
Iowa Const. art. III, § 1	24
Iowa Const. art. V, § 7.....	26
Iowa Const. art. XII, § 1	224
Statutes and Rules	
Iowa Code § 4.4	22
Iowa Code § 352.11(1)(a).....	40
Iowa Code Ch. 459	31
Iowa Code § 459.202	10, 31

Iowa Code § 459.306	10, 31
Iowa Code § 657.11(1)	34
Iowa Code § 657.11(2)	43
Iowa Code § 668.3	38
Iowa Admin. Code Ch. 65	10, 31, 32
Iowa Admin. Code § 567-65.11(1)	31
Other	
Iowa R. App. P. 6.104(1)(b)(2)	19, 21
Iowa R. App. P. 6.104(1)(d)	4
Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(3)(m)	22
